held on March 21, 2024 had approved 
ESOP 2024. Subsequently amended 
with effect from subject to the 
approval of the shareholders of the 
Company dated March 22, 2026 
through postal ballot, grant of stock 
options exercisable into equity shares 
of the Company, not exceeding 
1,22,48,775 (One Crore Twenty-Two 
Lakh Forty-Eight Thousand Seven 
Hundred Seventy-Five) equity shares. 
Each option shall confer upon the 
grantee the right to apply for and be 
allotted one equity share of the 
Company at the exercise price, in 
accordance with the terms and 
conditions of this Plan (the “Total 
Option Pool Size”).